The Company is paying remuneration to its Managing Director as per the limits laid down in Section II of Schedule 
V to the Companies Act, 2013.

e) Change in share capital:
During the year under review, there was a change in Authorized Share Capital of the Company from the existing 
Rs. 25,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty-Five Crores only) divided into 25,00,00,000 (Twenty Five Crores only) Equity 
Shares of Re. 1/- (Rupee One only) each to Rs. 26,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty-Six Crores only) divided into 
25,00,00,000 (Twenty Five Crore only) Equity Shares of Re. 1/- (Rupees One only) each and 1,00,00,000 (One 
Crore only) Preference Shares of Re. 1/- (Rupees One only) each.

The Company has, during the year under review, allotted: 
•	 26,514 Fully Paid-Up Equity Shares having a face value of Re.

[...]

and operations of the company to monitor and ensure compliance with applicable laws, rules, regulations and 
guidelines.

We further report that during the Audit period, the Company has:

-	 Increased its Authorized Share Capital of the Company from 25,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty-Five Crores 
only) divided into 25,00,00,000 (Twenty-Five Crores only) Equity Shares of Re. 1/- (Rupee One only) each 
to Re. 26,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty-Six Crores only) by creation of 1,00,00,000 (One Crore) Preference 
Shares of Re.1/- (Rupees One only);

-	 issued 15,74,864 (Fifteen lacs Seventy-four Thousand Eight Hundred Sixty-four) Compulsorily Convertible 
Debentures for cash @ Rs. 116.20 (Rupees One Hundred Sixteen and paise twenty only) aggregating to 
Rs. 18,29,99,197/- (Rupees Eighteen Crore Twenty-nine Lacs Nine Thousand One Hundred Ninety-seven 
only) convertible into equivalent number of Equity Shares, on preferential basis through private placement;

-	 issued 34,42,340 (Thirty-four lacs Forty-two thousand three hundred forty) Optionally Convertible Cumulative 
Redeemable Preference Shares for cash @ Rs. 116.20 (Rupees One Hundred Sixteen and paise twenty 

only) aggregating to Rs. 39,99,99,908/- (Rupees Thirty-nine Crores Ninety-nine Lacs Nine hundred eight 
only) convertible into equivalent number of Equity Shares, on preferential basis through private placement;

-	 issued 34,422 (Thirty-four thousand Four Hundred Twenty-two) Equity Shares of Re. 1/- each for cash at 
a premium of Rs. 115.20 (Rupees One hundred fifteen and paid twenty only) per share aggregating to Rs. 
39,99,836/- (Rupees Thirty-nine Lacs Ninety-nine Thousand Eight Hundred Thirty-six only) on preferential 
basis through private placement;  

-	 approved “Deccan Gold Mines Limited Stock Incentive Plan, 2024” for its employees and employees of the 
Subsidiary Company(ies)/ or Associate Company(ies) including future Subsidiary Company(ies)/ or Associate 
Company(ies);

-	 authorized the Board of Directors to borrow in excess of its Paid up Capital and Free Reserve not exceeding 
Rs. 7,50,00,00,000 (Seven Hundred Fifty Crores Only);

-	 authorized the Board of Directors to create charge on the assets of the Company in excess of its Paid up 
Capital and Free Reserve not exceeding Rs. 7,50,00,00,000 (Seven Hundred Fifty Crores Only);

-	 authorized the Board of Directors to make loans, give guarantees, provide securities and make investments 
in excess of 60% of its Paid up Capital and Free Reserves or 100% of its Free Reserves, whichever is higher, 
but not exceeding Rs. 7,50,00,00,000 (Seven Hundred Fifty Crores Only); 

Except above, there was no action / event which had a major bearing on the Company's affairs in pursuance of 
the above referred laws, rules, regulations, guidelines, standards, etc.

For RATHI & ASSOCIATES
	 COMPANY SECRETARIES

JAYESH SHAH